

No. S266034

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LISA NIEDERMEIER,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FCA US LLC,

Defendant and Appellant.

---

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Division One  
Civil No. B293960  
Appeal from Los Angeles County Superior Court  
Case No. BC638010  
Honorable Daniel Murphy

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

**KNIGHT LAW GROUP LLP**

Steve Mikhov, SBN 224676

*stevem@knightlaw.com*

\*Amy Morse, SBN 290502

*amym@knightlaw.com*

10250 Constellation Blvd, Suite 2500

Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 552-2250 / Fax (323) 552-7973

**HACKLER DAGHIGHIAN**

**MARTINO & NOVAK, P.C.**

\*Sepehr Daghighian, SBN 239349

*sd@hdmnlaw.com*

Erik K. Schmitt, SBN 314285

*eks@hdmnlaw.com*

433 North Camden Drive, 4th Floor

Beverly Hills, California 90210

(310) 887-1333 / Fax (310) 887-1334

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP**

\*Cynthia E. Tobisman, SBN 197983

*ctobisman@gmsr.com*

Joseph V. Bui, SBN 293256

*jbui@gmsr.com*

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioner LISA NIEDERMEIER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court Should Grant Review Of Whether The Song-Beverly Act Allows An Offset Against Statutory Restitution For A Vehicle’s Trade-In.	6
A. The Opinion rewards manufacturers for failing to provide prompt remedies to consumers.	6
B. The plain language of the Act does not support the Opinion.	9
C. The trade-in offset does not create an “unjustified windfall.”	10
D. The Opinion creates a split in the published authorities.	12
II. The Court Should Grant Review Of <i>When</i> A Trade-In Offset Must Be Taken—Before Or After Calculation Of The Civil Penalty For Willful Violation Of The Act.	16
A. Petitioner properly raised the question of when a trade-in deduction should be taken.	16
B. To the extent the Opinion suggests a trade-in offset must be taken prior to calculating the civil-penalty cap, it is wrongly decided and creates injustice.	18
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATION	24
PROOF OF SERVICE	25
SERVICE LIST	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Jiagbogu v. Mercedes-Benz USA</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1235	passim
<i>Kirzhner v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 966	7
<i>Krotin v. Porsche Cars North America, Inc.</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 294	10, 18
<i>Kwan v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 174	18, 20
<i>Lukather v. Gen. Motors, LLC</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1041	15
<i>Martinez v. Kia Motors America, Inc.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 187	12, 14
<i>Mitchell v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 32	12
<i>Newby v. Vroman</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 283	19
<i>Robbins v. Hyundai Motor America</i> (C.D. Cal., Aug. 7, 2014, No. 8:14-cv-5-JLS) 2014 WL 4723505	15
<i>Title Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 715	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
Civ. Code, § 1792.23	7
Civ. Code, § 1793.2, subd. (d)	10
Civ. Code, § 1793.2, subd. (d)(2)	12
Civ. Code, § 1794	8
Civ. Code, § 1794, subd. (b)	9, 10
Civ. Code, § 1794, subd. (c)	18
Code Civ. Proc. § 998	8
